
RZR-GBSUB10LD

ENGLISH   |   ESPAÑOL

OWNER’S MANUAL
MANUAL DEL USUARIO

SPECIALLY
DESIGNED FOR
POLARIS

10" LOADED SUBWOOFER ENCLOSURE
FOR POLARIS RZR GLOVE-BOX

CAJA PARA SUBWOOFER DE 10" INCLUIDO
PARA LA GUANTERA DEL POLARIS RZR



RZR-GBSUB10LD

Please refer to your owners manual for 
disassembly and reassembly of your vehicle.

1.Turn the hood locks, remove the hood. Extract 
the (4) T40 torx screws and extract the (2) push 
pins from the dash. From inside the machine, 
pull dash towards you and lift to unclip. Once 
unclipped remove the dash cap.

Consulte el manual del propietario para desmontar y 
volver a montar su vehículo.

1.Gire las cerraduras del capó, retire el capó. Extraiga 
los (4) tornillos torx T40 y extraiga los (2) pasadores 
de empuje del tablero. Desde el interior de la 
máquina, tire del tablero hacia usted y levántelo para 
soltarlo. Una vez soltado, retire la tapa del tablero.

INSTALLATION / INSTALACIÓN:

FEATURES: CARACTERÍSTICAS:

10" LOADED SUBWOOFER ENCLOSURE
FOR POLARIS RZR GLOVE-BOX

CAJA PARA SUBWOOFER DE 10" INCLUIDO
PARA LA GUANTERA DEL POLARIS RZR

• DURALE POLYETHYLENE (PE) BOX

• 2 CORE 2 FEET (650 MM) INPUT 
SPEAKER WIRE

• THIS RZR-SUB BOX COMES WITH A 
10" 1200 WATT WATER RESISTANT 
SUBWOOFER

• MOUNTING BRACKET AND 
HARDWARE INCLUDED

• UV PROTECTED

• CAJA DE POLIETILENO (PE) DURALE

• CABLE DE ALTAVOZ DE ENTRADA DE 
2 NÚCLEOS Y 2 PIES (650 MM)

• ESTA CAJA RZR-SUB VIENE CON UN 
SUBWOOFER RESISTENTE AL AGUA DE 
10" Y 1200 VATIOS

• SOPORTE DE MONTAJE Y HARDWARE 
INCLUIDOS

• PROTEGIDO UV

1



RZR-GBSUB10LD

6. Remove one (1) T40 Torx screw located 
directly above left foot rest on passenger side.

7. Install the large hardware bracket on the subwoofer 
enclosure using one bolt as pictured. Hand-tighten so 
the bracket is able to slide left to right.

6. Retire un (1) tornillo Torx T40 ubicado directamente 
encima del reposapiés izquierdo en el lado del pasajero.

7. Instale el soporte de hardware grande en la caja del 
subwoofer usando un perno como se muestra en la 
imagen. Apriete manualmente para que el soporte 
pueda deslizarse de izquierda a derecha.

8. With the bracket to the left install the subwoofer 
box in the glovebox location.

8. Con el soporte hacia la izquierda, instale la caja del 
subwoofer en la ubicación de la guantera.

9. Hang the subwoofer enclosure from the 
T-handle mounting bar as shown by sliding the 
installed bracket over the bar.

9. Cuelgue la caja del subwoofer de la barra de 
montaje con manija en T como se muestra deslizando 
la soporte instalado sobre la barra.

INSTALLATION / INSTALACIÓN:
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RZR-GBSUB10LD
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS /  ESPECIFICACIONES GENERAL: 
Nominal Diameter / Diámetro Nominal ...........................................................................................10" / 254mm
Nominal Impedance / Impedancia Nominal .............................................................................................. 2 Ohms
RMS Power Handling / Manejo de Potencia RMS ....................................................................................... 600W
MAX Power Handling / Manejo de Potencia MAX .....................................................................................1200W
Sensitivity (1w/1m) / Sensibilidad (1w /1m) ............................................................................................... 92dB
Frequency Response / Respuesta de Frecuencia ............................................................................ 25Hz-250Hz
Recommended Hi Pass Crossover / Corte Paso Alto Recomendado....................................................... 120Hz

BODY FEATURES / CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL CUERPO: 
Enclosure Material  / Material del recinto ................................................. Polyethylene (PE) / Polietileno (PE)
Marine Grade Type / Tipo de grado marino .....................................................................................................IPX5
Sold in Pair or Single  / Se vende en par o individual...................................................................Single / Soltero
Color / Color .........................................................................................................................................Black / Negro
Port Plug Cover  / Cubierta del enchufe del puerto .................................................. Yes (Rubber) / Sí (Caucho)
Direct OEM Fit  / Ajuste directo OEM ..........................................................................................................Yes / Si

WOOFER SPECIFICATIONS / ESPECIFICACIONES DEL WOOFER:
Voice Coil Diameter / Diámetro de la Bobina de Voz....................................................................... 2" / 50.8mm
VC Former Material / Material Interior de Bobina de Voz.......................... Black Aluminum / Aluminio Negro
Winding Material / Material del Embobinado .................................................................................................... SV
Cone Material / Material del Cono ...........................................................Non-Pessed Paper/ Papel no pegado
Dust Cap Material / Material de la Tapa Antipolvo ........................................... Carbon Fiber / Fibra de Carbon           
Surround Material / Material de la Suspensión ...........................................................................Rubber / Goma
Basket Material / Material de la Canasta.......................................................................................... Steel / Acero
Magnet Material / Material del Imán ............................................................................................Ferrite / Ferrita
Magnet Weight / Peso del Imán .....................................................................................................................81 Oz

THIELE & SMALL PARAMETERS / PARÁMETROS T/S:
Equivalent Volume / Volumen Equivalente ..........................Vas............................................ 23.67L / 0.835ft3
Excursion / Excursión ..............................................................Xmax ............................................................ 21mm
Free Air Resonance / Resonancia al Aire Libre.....................Fs ....................................................................37Hz
Mechanical Factor / Factor Mecánico ...................................Qms ..................................................................5.07
Electrical Factor / Factor Eléctrico .........................................Qes ...................................................................0.76
Total Factor / Factor Total ......................................................Qts ....................................................................0.66
Moving Mass / Masa Mecánica..............................................Mms .......................................................... 140.16g
Compliance / Cumplimiento....................................................Cms ...................................................... 0.13mm/N
BL Factor / Factor Bl ...............................................................Bl.......................................................................9.26
Voice Coil Inductance / Inductancia de Bobina de Voz........Le ................................................................0.38mH
Diaphragm Area / Área del Cono............................................Sd..........................................................352.99cm2
DC Resistance / Resistencia DC .............................................Re........................................................... 2.01 ohms

BOX MEASUREMENT / MEDIDA DE CAJA:
Overall Height / Altura Total...........................................................................................................16.9" / 430mm
Overall Depth / Profundidad Total .............................................................................................. 14.17" / 360mm
Overall Wide / Ancho Total .............................................................................................................16.9" / 430mm



2. Extract the (4) T40 screws surrounding the 
ride command system and (2) push pins found in 
the dash pocket. *for non- ride command 
vehicles, less hardware may need to be removed 
for this step. Unclip the dash surrounding the 
glovebox. Once unclipped, gently pull the dash 
forward and remove the upper dash pocket. 

3.Extract the (1) T40 torx that secures the lower 
dash pocket.

4. Disconnect the USB and unclip the LED from the lower 
dash pocket. Remove the lower dash pocket. Label / 
take photos of the harnesses connected to the dash. 
Once recorded, disconnect harnesses, and remove dash.

2. Extraiga los (4) tornillos T40 que rodean el sistema de 
comando de suspensión y los (2) pasadores que se 
encuentran en el bolsillo del tablero. *Para vehículos sin 
"Ride-Command", es posible que sea necesario quitar 
menos hardware para este paso. Suelte el tablero que rodea 
la guantera. Una vez soltado, tire suavemente del tablero 
hacia adelante y retire el bolsillo superior del tablero. 

3.Extraiga el (1) Torx T40 que asegura el bolsillo inferior del 
tablero.

4. Desconecte el USB y suelte el LED del bolsillo inferior del 
tablero. Retire el bolsillo inferior del tablero. Etiquetar/tomar 
fotografías de los arneses conectados al tablero. Una vez 
registrado, desconecte los arneses y retire el tablero.

5. With the dash removed, extract the (2)10mm bolts 
retaining the glovebox and remove the glovebox.

5. Con el tablero retirado, extraiga los (2) pernos de 
10 mm que sujetan la guantera y retire la guantera.

INSTALLATION / INSTALACIÓN:
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10. Install the remaining screws and hand 
tighten.

10. Instale los tornillos restantes y 
apriételos a mano.

11.Install the supplied screw in the lower 
mounting hole aligning with the factory hole 
in the footwell and tighten the screws from 
steps 6 ,7 and 10.

12. Feed  speaker wire into dash towards 
amplifier mounting location. Reassemble steps 
1. to 4. and enjoy your new audio experience.

11. Instale el tornillo suministrado en el orificio de 
montaje inferior, alineándolo con el orificio de 
fábrica en el espacio para los pies y apriételo.
Apriete los tornillos del pasos 6 ,7 y 10.

12. Pase el cable del altavoz por el tablero hacia la ubicación 
de montaje del amplificador. Vuelva a ensamblar los pasos 
1. al 4. y disfrute de su nueva experiencia de audio.

INSTALLATION / INSTALACIÓN:
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Please visit our website DS18.com for more information 
on our warranty policy.

We reserve the right to change products and specifications 
at any time without notice. 
Images may or may not include optional equipment.

Visita nuestra página web DS18.com para obtener más 
información sobre nuestra garantía.

Nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar productos y 
especificaciones en cualquier momento sin previo aviso. Las 
imágenes pueden incluir o no equipo opcional.

WARRANTY GARANTÍA 

WARNING:
Cancer and Reproductive Harm.
www.P65Warning.ca.gov

ADVERTENCIA:
Cáncer y Daño Reproductivo.
www.P65Warning.ca.gov
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS /  ESPECIFICACIONES GENERAL: 
Nominal Diameter / Diámetro Nominal ...........................................................................................10" / 254mm
Nominal Impedance / Impedancia Nominal .............................................................................................. 2 Ohms
RMS Power Handling / Manejo de Potencia RMS ....................................................................................... 600W
MAX Power Handling / Manejo de Potencia MAX .....................................................................................1200W
Sensitivity (1w/1m) / Sensibilidad (1w /1m) ............................................................................................... 92dB
Frequency Response / Respuesta de Frecuencia ............................................................................ 25Hz-250Hz
Recommended Hi Pass Crossover / Corte Paso Alto Recomendado....................................................... 120Hz

BODY FEATURES / CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL CUERPO: 
Enclosure Material  / Material del recinto ................................................. Polyethylene (PE) / Polietileno (PE)
Marine Grade Type / Tipo de grado marino .....................................................................................................IPX5
Sold in Pair or Single  / Se vende en par o individual...................................................................Single / Soltero
Color / Color .........................................................................................................................................Black / Negro
Port Plug Cover  / Cubierta del enchufe del puerto .................................................. Yes (Rubber) / Sí (Caucho)
Direct OEM Fit  / Ajuste directo OEM ..........................................................................................................Yes / Si

WOOFER SPECIFICATIONS / ESPECIFICACIONES DEL WOOFER:
Voice Coil Diameter / Diámetro de la Bobina de Voz....................................................................... 2" / 50.8mm
VC Former Material / Material Interior de Bobina de Voz.......................... Black Aluminum / Aluminio Negro
Winding Material / Material del Embobinado .................................................................................................... SV
Cone Material / Material del Cono ...........................................................Non-Pessed Paper/ Papel no pegado
Dust Cap Material / Material de la Tapa Antipolvo ........................................... Carbon Fiber / Fibra de Carbon           
Surround Material / Material de la Suspensión ...........................................................................Rubber / Goma
Basket Material / Material de la Canasta.......................................................................................... Steel / Acero
Magnet Material / Material del Imán ............................................................................................Ferrite / Ferrita
Magnet Weight / Peso del Imán .....................................................................................................................81 Oz

THIELE & SMALL PARAMETERS / PARÁMETROS T/S:
Equivalent Volume / Volumen Equivalente ..........................Vas............................................ 23.67L / 0.835ft3
Excursion / Excursión ..............................................................Xmax ............................................................ 21mm
Free Air Resonance / Resonancia al Aire Libre.....................Fs ....................................................................37Hz
Mechanical Factor / Factor Mecánico ...................................Qms ..................................................................5.07
Electrical Factor / Factor Eléctrico .........................................Qes ...................................................................0.76
Total Factor / Factor Total ......................................................Qts ....................................................................0.66
Moving Mass / Masa Mecánica..............................................Mms .......................................................... 140.16g
Compliance / Cumplimiento....................................................Cms ...................................................... 0.13mm/N
BL Factor / Factor Bl ...............................................................Bl.......................................................................9.26
Voice Coil Inductance / Inductancia de Bobina de Voz........Le ................................................................0.38mH
Diaphragm Area / Área del Cono............................................Sd..........................................................352.99cm2
DC Resistance / Resistencia DC .............................................Re........................................................... 2.01 ohms

BOX MEASUREMENT / MEDIDA DE CAJA:
Overall Height / Altura Total...........................................................................................................16.9" / 430mm
Overall Depth / Profundidad Total .............................................................................................. 14.17" / 360mm
Overall Wide / Ancho Total .............................................................................................................16.9" / 430mm

RZR KIT FIT GUIDE / GUÍA DE AJUSTE DEL KIT RZR: 

RZR kits are compatible with the following RZR models:
Los kits RZR son compatibles con los siguientes modelos RZR:

Non-Pro XP Models                                                                          ‘14    ‘15    ‘16    ‘17    ‘18    ‘19    ‘20    ‘21    ‘22 

RZR 900                                                          
RZR 900 XC                                                                                                              
RZR 2 900 EPS                                                                                                          
RZR 4 900 EPS                                                                                                          
RZR S 900                                                                                                                      
RZR S 1000                                                                                                                           
RZR S4 1000                                                                                                                   
RZR XP 1000                                                                                                   
RZR XP Turbo                                                                                                                 
RZR XP Turbo S                                                                                                                                       
RZR XP Dynamix Edition                                                                                                                      
RZR XP 4 1000                                                                                                        
RZR XP 4 Turbo                                                                                                                      
RZR XP 4 Turbo S                                                                                                                                 
RZR XP 4 Turbo Dynamix Edition                                                                                                   
RZR XP 1000 Trails and Rocks                                                                                                                 
RZR XP 1000 High Lifter                                                                                               
RZR XP 4 1000 High Lifter                                                                                             
RZR Trail (Sport. Premium. Ultimate)                                                                                                            
RZR Trail 5 (Sport. Premium. Ultimate)                                                                                                         
*Not Compatible with Pro XP/ Pro R Model RZR's or existing factory audio systems.
**Non-RC RZR models must have dash dry box, Polaris part number 5439789-070, for dash mount kit to work
*No es compatible con Pro XP/Pro R modelo RZR ni con sistemas de audio de fábrica existentes.
**Los modelos RZR que no son RC deben tener una caja seca para tablero, número de pieza Polaris 5439789-070, para que funcione el kit de montaje en tablero
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FOR MORE INFORMATION
PLEASE VISIT

DS18.COM 


